
I’m sure many of you have been waiting for my reply. The reason for the time delay was that Mark Dove 

has threatened litigation and I needed the opportunity to consult with counsel before responding. Thank 

you all for your patience. 

Mr. Dove has stated that he and John Devries now acknowledge that they were properly disqualified 

because Mark had left his boat and his fishing partner and that he had removed and transferred the fish 

from their boat. Kevin Meunier and Ken Heckle were disqualified because they allowed Mark Dove to 

step onto and ride in their boat to the weigh in and to transfer fish to their boat.  

 All the rules are in writing on the Entry Form. While Mr. Dove’s partner, John Devries, has participated 

in the Anglers Tournament of Champions three of the last four years, Mr. Dove has not fished with us 

before. With the exception of the change of times, dates and locations, the Rules have not changed.   

There is a reason that the Pre-Tournament Meeting is mandatory.  Mr. Devries, Mr. Meunier and Mr. 

Heckle registered at the Pre-Tournament meeting but Mr. Dove did not.  However, while Mr. Dove was 

still qualified to fish in the tournament because his partner, Mr. Devries, had registered, he was still 

required to attend the mandatory Pre-Tournament Meeting. At the Pre-Tournament Meeting all of the 

Rules were discussed and there was particular emphasis on the Rule that only two anglers, as a 

“pairing”, were permitted per boat and that neither additional anglers or non-anglers were permitted on 

that boat. There was also discussion and repeated emphasis on the effect of a breakdown, the protocol 

to be followed, and the necessity of contacting the Director, remaining in the boat, not changing boats 

during the day and returning in the same boat they had when they checked in for the Tournament.  

During the meeting the participants were specifically instructed that if there was a breakdown, the fish 

on one boat were not to be transferred to another boat.  They would have to remain on the problem 

boat and be towed in.  However, what to do in a “dire emergency” was also discussed and, depending 

on the situation, alternative emergency phone numbers were provided.  As noted, all anglers were 

advised in writing of the Rules and the Rules, as always, were fully discussed at the Pre-Tournament 

Meeting.   

In the situation which developed Mr. Meunier and Mr. Heckle apparently stopped to assist the 

Dove/Devries team that had spun a hub and as a result their boat could only be operated at minimal 

speed and would be unable to make it to the weigh in on time. Such a situation was discussed at the 

Rules meeting and, once it was determined that everyone was safe, the next step should have been the 

mandatory phone call to the Tournament Director.  That never took place.  Mr. Meunier and Mr. Heckle 

then allowed Mr. Dove to board their boat and transfer his and Mr. Devries’ catch.  Not one of the four 

anglers involved, attempted to notify the Tournament Director of these circumstances. 

This was obviously not an emergency, because Mr. Devries was left alone on his boat to make his way 

back to the dock under reduced power, which he did without incident.  At no time upon returning for 

the weigh in, when taking photographs of their fish or during discussion of the protest did Mr. Dove, Mr. 

Meunier or Mr. Heckle express any concern or notify the Tournament Director that Mr. Devries was in 

peril.  In fact, when Mr. Devries arrived at the dock under reduced power after the weigh in time had 

expired, none of the ultimately disqualified anglers expressed any concern for Mr. Devries having been 



left on his boat to make his way back to the dock by himself, so this was clearly not a “dire emergency” 

situation that might otherwise have justified a deviation from the Rules.     

 The first time I knew of a problem was during the weigh in. A minimum of eight participants 

approached me about three fishermen returning in one boat and a written protest was filed by two of 

the participants. Once the protest was filed, I assembled and appointed an independent four man 

protest committee to hear all sides, review the facts and determine if there was a violation of the Rules. 

After hearing from all sides the protest committee found that Mr. Dove had violated the rules by leaving 

his boat and even though the second boat was trying to assist the boat operating at reduced power, 

they still violated the rules by allowing a third angler on their boat and by transferring the fish from one 

boat to another. The protest committee also found that the Dove/Devries boat was not in danger.   

It was the unanimous finding and recommendation of the protest committee that two of the Rules were 

violated:  

Rule 14. PAIRINGS: This is a “fish with your buddy” tournament. Two anglers per boat. Angling or non-

angling guest are not permitted. A qualified member can fish alone. 

Rule 21. BREAKDOWNS: In the case of a break down a team can get towed back to the ramp. Prior to 

the tow the team in the broke down boat must contact the tournament director 219-512-6581. Both 

members of the team in the broke down boat must remain in their boats and cease fishing for the 

remainder of the day. A team cannot change boats during the day and must return in the same boat 

that they had checked in that morning. In case of a dire emergency call 911 first. TowBoatUS Phone 

Number 270-362-8364. 

Because of the Rules violations, I had no choice but to follow the findings and recommendation of the 

protest committee and took action against the involved anglers.  However, because the violations only 

occurred on the second day of the Tournament, their first day’s catch was still allowed and both teams 

received prize money for those fish.   

it was the actions of the involved anglers that lead to their disqualification and it was Mr. Dove’s action 

in boarding another boat during the Tournament and transferring his and John Devries’ catch to that 

boat which caused the disqualification of all four fishermen. The anglers who filed the protest were well 

within their rights to do so and the protest committee that reviewed the Rules and the facts presented 

to them properly fulfilled their duty.    

I would like to thank everyone who participated in the tournament for their patience in this matter and 

for all the support of the people who  contacted me to let me know of their support for Anglers’ Dream. 

As you all know, whenever there is a protest some people will be pleased with the ruling and others will 

be disappointed. I understand the frustration of those who did not prevail on the issue before the 

protest committee. All of the participants who were disqualified are excellent fishermen and welcome 

participants, but we must all operate within the same rules.  

Stan Zatorski 


